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Development Plan 03-023DP Hilliards Furniture — 6419 Old Avery Road

Location: 1.765 acres located on the west side of Old Avery Road at its northern
terminus, immediately south of US 33.

Existing Zoning: PCD, Planned Commerce District.

Request: Review and approval of a development plan under the provisions of Section
153.058.

Proposed Use: A 5,280-square foot addition to an existing 11,558 square foot furniture
store. (Phase II.)

Applicant: James R. McKitrick, P.O. Box 96, Dublin, Ohio 43017; represented by Jack
D. Walters and Associates, Inc., 7265 Industrial Parkway, Plain City, Ohio 43064.

Staff Contact: Anne Wanner, Planner.

BACKGROUND:

The site is subject to development plan review and approval by the Planning and Zoning
Commission under the PCD provisions of Section 153.058. If the Commission finds that the
development plan complies in all respects with the regulations of the PCD chapter and the
previously approved composite plan and development text, the Commission shall approve the
plan. Following approval, the applicant may proceed with the building permit process. In the
case of disapproval, the decision can be appealed to City Council. The Code sets out the criteria
for approval:

That it complies with the regulations of Section 153.058;

That it represents a detailed and precise expansion or delineation of the previously approved
composite plan;

That it complies with all conditions which may have been given at the time of approval of the
composite plan; and

That the plan meets all the requirements as listed in Section 153.058(D)(3).

CONSIDERATIONS:
Site Characteristics and Zoning:

The 1.76-acre site is rectangular and has 350 feet of frontage on US 33 and 145 feet on
Old Avery Road. The site is at the end of Old Avery Road and is visible from US 33, the
US 33/Avery interchange, and Avery Road. The furniture showroom contains 11,558
square feet and has gravel parking for 10 cars and two loading spaces. Due to its limited
window and storefront detail the building is appears more as a warehouse than a retail
furniture building. The only trees on the site are “volunteers” growing up and around two
stationary truck trailers. An overhead utility line parallels the south property line. An on-
site sewage disposal system is located near the west property line and will remain.

The site is bordered on the north by US 33. To the east, across Old Avery Road is the
steep embankment and right-of-way for the Avery-Muirfield Drive Bridge. To the south
and southwest is Anderson Concrete, zoned PIP. To the west are self-service storage
units zoned PIP, Planned Industrial Park. Farther south are three office/warehouse
buildings also zoned PIP.

This PCD permits the expansion of the existing furniture store. A few minor changes
regarding building materials were made to the development text during the second
reading at City Council, and these changes have been incorporated into the text. The
building setback is legally non-conforming from US 33 and Old Avery Road.
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Community Plan Issues:

The Community Plan examined several specific geographic areas in greater detail; one of
these is the Avery Road Area Plan. (Refer to Community Plan, pages 87-96.) This site is
shown as part of a future research and development area. The challenge for the area is to
link a mix of uses with an interconnecting street and sidewalk system and to have
buildings which front on streets and loading areas that are internal or architecturally
screened. New development plans should also be compatible and respond to adjacent
developments.

Old Avery Road extends northward from Shier-Rings Road and terminates at US 33.
The existing right-of-way is 60 feet.

Site Layout/Access Considerations:

The existing store is located in the eastern third of the site. The 5,320-square foot
addition is proposed to the west. A new 22-foot wide curb cut is proposed near the
southeastern corner of the site. This curb cut will lead to the new customer parking area
and store entrance. A stormwater pond wraps around the northern part of the building,
and additional landscaping is shown to screen the pond.

Consistent with the text, the existing gravel parking lot will be paved with asphalt. Due
to the number of loading vehicles which will utilize this area, staff recommends heavier
duty pavement within parking areas that will meet the City Engineer's requirements for
strength and durability.

Turning movements of waste hauling and emergency vehicles must be accounted for in
designing curves and turning radii.

There are two truck trailers located to the south of the existing building that have been in
place for many years. The text states that these trailers must be removed with this phase.

Development Standards:

The approved text limits the lot coverage to 70 percent, and the lot coverage at the
completion of Phase II will be 54 percent. The existing density is 6,548 square feet per
acre. The expanded building will yield a density of 9,540 square feet per acre.

The height of the building is 21 feet as measured by Code (to the midpoint of the gable).
The maximum height of the proposed addition is also 21 feet.

The building now has two wall signs, and they will remain unchanged. An 80-square
foot, 15-foot high wall sign is located on the north elevation, facing US 33. It is irregular
in shape with three colors (dark green, ivory, and white). The sign is not illuminated. A
sign permit was issued for this sign in November 1997. The second wall sign is located
on the east elevation is 11 feet high and consists of individual black letters. Only a new
directional sign (four square feet, three feet high) is proposed at this time.

Architecture:

The proposed 5,280-square foot addition is a simple rectangular design with a gable roof
to match the existing building. The new entrance vestibule will face south and is
accented by a cultured stone water table and columns (Stone Products Limestone
Cultured Stone ‘Lake Erie’). The entrance will also include an exposed cedar truss
framing of natural cedar wood with a rough sawn finish around the doorway. Two
windows will flank each side of the door. The north elevation (facing US 33) is proposed
to have three window louvers. A window (on the entrance vestibule), three window
louvers, a door, and an attic vent louver are proposed as architectural detailing on the
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west elevation. Staff believes that the proposed detailing is suitable for the size of the
building addition.

The main body of the building is shown as “Hickory Moss” (a taupe color). The trim,
window louvers, doors, gutters and downspouts will be painted “Ivory Plus” (a créme
color). The standing seam metal roofing will be painted “Polar White” (a white color) to
match the existing white roof. Staff is supportive of the building color change to break up
the building mass and to have the expansion seem more like a barn addition consistent
with rural architectural buildings in the area.

Landscaping/Tree Preservation:

Due to the combined geographic constraints of Old Avery Road, the adjacent drainage
swale, and the Avery-Muirfield Bridge retaining wall, it is difficult to have full Code
compliance in regard to perimeter landscaping along the eastern side of the property.
However, the text does require the applicant to work with staff to comply with the
perimeter landscaping requirements along the eastern parking area. Staff believes that
the addition of the large landscaped peninsula along the south and east of the existing
loading area best matches the spirit and intent of the Code and development text. This
peninsula includes additional trees and shrubs, which provide more separation from the
street and the parking/loading area. Although the recently planted slope along Avery
Road would seem an option for additional plant material, staff would discourage
plantings along the slope at this time due to the steep grade, and the fact that the recently
planted evergreen trees appear to be stressed and not doing well.

There is one overhead storage door on the south elevation. A concrete entry stoop will be
added at the base of this doorway. Dublin Code requires overhead doors to be screened
from adjacent properties. This area will require a 100 percent opaque screening, one foot
above the height of the door.

The Code also requires additional “site landscaping.” Based on the building area, an
additional 337 square feet of landscaped area must be incorporated into the site plan.

Utilities/Stormwater Management:

Sanitary sewer service is not immediately available to the site. To provide service to the
site, an eight-inch sanitary sewer would have to be extended north from the southwest
corner of Shier-Rings and Avery Roads, approximately 1,200 feet away. Sewer
connection will be required for Phases III and IV.

The site is currently served by an on-site sewage disposal system. A modification to this
system will require approval from the City, the Ohio EPA, and Franklin County Health
Department.

Water service is available from a 16-inch line located on the east side of Old Avery Road.
A tap for this site has been installed for connection.

This project will meet the requirements of the Stormwater Regulations. A detention basin
is shown to the north of the building. Preliminary stormwater calculations have been
submitted, reviewed, and are satisfactory. Final stormwater calculations will be
submitted with the building permit.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

This expansion will mark nearly 50 years of furniture business for Hilliards Furniture. The
applicant and staff are equally excited for the upgrade to the building and the site improvements.
Although the site was developed under much less stringent zoning and development regulations,
the applicant is taking the necessary steps to comply with Dublin Codes and development text
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standards, while also improving the overall appearance of the site. In addition, the new patron
entrance and parking lot will provide customers with a clear point of entry to the building and
separate the loading functions from customer parking. Staff recommends approval of this
development plan with six conditions:

Conditions:

1) That final stormwater management calculations be submitted with building permit
for this 5,280 square foot addition, subject to staff approval;

2) That the design of parking lot pavement and access to Old Avery Road meet the
approval of the City Engineer;

3) That the landscape plan be revised to conform to the Code and the text and the
comments contained in this staff report;

4) That the abandoned trailers be removed from the site by May 31, 2003;

5) That the overhead door along the south elevation be screened to Code; and

6) That the private waste disposal system meets the requirements of Section 51.02
and that written evidence of approval of the private waste disposal system by the
OEPA and Franklin County Board of Health be provided prior to issuance of a

building permit.
Bases:
1) The development plan corrects a number of non-conformities at the site, including
paving the existing gravel lot.
2) The building expansion provides an attractive architectural upgrade to the area.

3) The proposal provides patrons with a new enhanced entrance and parking facility.
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APPROVED TEXT

Development Standards Text
Planned Commerce District, per Dublin Zoning Code Section 153.058

Rezoning of existing General Industrial (Gl) property to Planned Commerce District (PCD),
located at 6419 Old Avery Road, Dublin Ohio.

A)

B)

D)

E)

A)

Introduction:

The Owner of the Property is James R. McKitrick, who currently operates Hilliards Furniture
Company, Inc. at the above referenced property/location. The applicant is Jack D. Walters
ALA. of Jack D. Walters & Associates, authorized representative. The Property is described
in detail in the legal description submitted with the zoning application and shown on the
accompanying Site Plan/Landscaping Plan. The Property is 1.765 acres in area and is
improved with an existing single story commercial building. When the Property was annexed
into Dublin, the building and business (Hilliards Furniture) were already at the site. This site
was originally classified as General Industrial: therefore, from the time of annexation, the
property has been a non-conforming use. The Owner wishes to expand current operations at
the site, as well as allow for future use of the site for occupancies more suited to the size of
the site and its prominent location next to Route 33 at the Avery Road interchange, the
symbolic gateway to Dublin. The text and development standards herein described are
intended to accommodate the peculiarities of the Property as well as 1) suit the needs of the
current use (furniture store) and 2) allow for a wider range of future occupancies appropriate
to the area and the Dublin Community Plan while precluding more objectionable occupancies
currently allowed under the General Industrial zoning district ciassification.

References are to the Dublin Zoning Code in effect as of February, 2002.

Building elevations, plans, materials, landscaping, exterior lighting, and grading will be
submitted for approval as part of the Development Pian in order to ensure the standards
required by this text have been met.

if the standards conflict in any way with the City of Dublin Codified Ordinances, then the
Planned Commerce District standards shall prevail. Dublin Zoning Code standards shall be
applicable for matters not covered in this document.

This Development Standards Text has been modified to incorporate comments and
conditions in the Dublin Planning and Zoning Commission Staff Report dated April 11, 2002,
and City Council changes from June 3, 2002.

Permitted Uses:

Property to be re-zoned to Planned Commerce District (PCD). Permitted uses shall be sub-

set of those allowed per Dublin Zoning Code Section 153.058, as follows:

1)  Existing and proposed Use is Retalil Commercial, limited to Furniture, Large Appliances;
or other retail characterized by large goods and limited occupancy, subject to approval
by City of Dublin Director of Planning.

2) General office, professional and business office, corporate office, and medical offices.

3) Financial service; personal service as defined in Zoning Code Section 153.058 (B)(10).

Conditional Uses

1) Light manufacturing, warehousing, fabricating, and assembly. Conditional Use is subject
to approval in accordance with Dublin Zoning Section 153.236.

2) Retail Commercial, requiring parking in excess of that required by furnituf,l;ﬁé)g orf."2 n ﬂ
large appliance stores per Zoning Code Section 153.212; Conditional Usd isksibject to.” - ¢
approval in accordance with Zoning Code Section 153.236. ..

RECEIVED
Q02207
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APPROVED TEXT

IV. Stages of Deveiopment:

A) This text will be applied to use of the site in the following phases; all following development
standards apply to all stages unless specifically stated otherwise.

Phase |: No changes to existing use, building, or site; the existing conditions are
“grandfathered”, and the following development standards do not apply. Re-zoning the
property from General Industrial to Planned Commerce District corrects situation of pre-
existing non-conforming use in General Industrial District, with accompanying development
standards controliing any and all further development.

Phase Il: Existing building use (Retail Commercial, Furniture or Large Appliance) is retained,
current access and site utilities are maintained, with proposed building addition and
improvements to site parking and landscaping. As part of the scope of work of this phase,
storm water detention shall be implemented, the existing gravel parking lot shall be paved,
connection shall be made to city water supply, and existing on-site storage trailers shall be
removed.

Phase Ill: Triggered by conversion to permitted uses as outlined in Paragraph Il A) or
conditional uses as outlined in Paragraph Il A), with more extensive parking requirements
than existing use. Existing building and Phase I addition are to remain; phase Ill requires
extension of and connection to municipal sanitary sewer service and further improvements to
site parking and landscaping.

Phase IV: (Not shown on composite plan): Construction of new structure and/or site parking
improvements, permitted uses as outlined in Paragraph Il A) or conditional uses as outlined
in Paragraph Ill A), requires connection to municipal water and sanitary sewer service.
Development standards shali be as stated below. Any demolition with new construction shall
require a new development plan to be reviewed and approved by the Dublin Planning
Commission.

V. Composite Plan:
Refer to attached Site/Landscaping Plan.
Vl. Development Standards:

A) Setback: The building and parking setbacks shall be as shown on the survey and listed
below:

1) Front Building setback (along Old Avery Road, East Property line): The existing building
is setback 58’ (at its closest point) from existing Old Avery Road right-of-way line. The
proposed building setback is 30'-0" from the Old Avery Road right-of-way, or 60°-0" from
Old Avery Road centerline. Existing loading space extends to 8'-0" from right-of-way line,
to remain. Any future development involving front parking lot revision shall comply with
requirements of Zoning Code Section 153.072 (A)}2).

2) Side Building/Paving setback (along Route 33 right-of-way): The existing building is
setback (at its closest point) 33’-8”" from right-of-way. Any new construction, all buildings
and accessory buildings, and paving, shall be setback a minimum of 50'-0", as specified
in Dublin Zoning Regulations Section 153.072 (B).

3) South Property line: Site paving setback shall be 5'-0” from property line. Site building
setback shall be 15'-0" from property line. Redevelopment of site to Use other than
current Retail Commercial (Furniture, Large Appliance) shall result in building and
auxiliary structure setbacks calculated based on proposed use.

4) West Property line: Site paving setback shall be 5™-0” from property line. Site building
setback shall be 15'-0" from property line. Redevelopment of site to Use other than

03-023DP
Date: 3/07/03 .- Hilliards Furniture
6419 Old Avery Road



B)

C)

D)

E)

F)

APPROVED TEXT

current Retail Commercial (Furniture, Large Appliance) shall result in building and
auxiliary structure setbacks calculated based on proposed use.

Height requirements: The existing and proposed building height is approximately 26 feet
(from average grade level to peak of gable roof), or 21 feet (from average grade to mid-point
of gable slope). Proposed maximum building height for property is the same as the existing
height at 21 feet (from the average grade level to the mid-point of gable slope, as measured
by the Dublin Zoning Code).

Parking and Loading; Refer to Site/Landscaping plan for parking layout.

1) Phase |l parking design is based on current usage (Retail Commercial, Furniture Store)
or uses that require similar parking density for the existing building and proposed
addition, calculated based on Owner experience for this use on this site. Refer to
item Il A) 1) above. Phase Il parking shall total (2) loading spaces and (27) automobile
parking spaces, including (2) handicapped accessible spaces. The (2) loading spaces
and (4) employee spaces will be on the existing gravel surfaced area, and the new
parking area including (23) spaces with HC accessible spaces will be hard surfaced.

2) Phase Il parking shall total (2) loading spaces and (73) automobile parking spaces,
including (3) handicapped accessible spaces. The (2) loading spaces and (4) employee
spaces will be on the existing gravel surfaced area, and the newer parking area including
(69) spaces with HC accessible spaces will be hard surfaced.

3) Passenger vehicle parking spaces will be 9 ft wide x 19 ft long.

4) East vehicular use area (along Old Avery Road): the existing vehicular use area is gravel
surfaced and extends continually along Old Avery Road, with no designated curb cut.
This area is to be covered with hard surfaced paving as part of the work of phase Il. Due
to lack of maneuvering space at location of the existing loading spaces and the location
of the site (at the end of a dead end road with no through traffic), we propose leaving the
existing loading area open to Old Avery Road along the East front of the property, with no
front yard paving setback or landscape screening mound. Applicant will work with City of
Dublin Zoning staff to provide screening of the east vehicular use area and provide
access management as part of the phase i final development plan. The property directly
across Old Avery Road from the Owner’s Property contains a stone faced retaining wall
and the earthen embankment for the new Avery Road bridge over Route 33; there is no
occupied property that fronts the Owner’s Property at Old Avery Road. The landscaping
and solid concrete bridge guardrails installed with the new Avery Road bridge almost
completely obscure the front loading area from the vehicular traffic on Avery Road.

Waste and Refuse: As part of phase i development, dumpster and mechanical units are to
be screened. Dumpster enclosure shall be constructed of opaque wood fencing, opaque
vegetative screen, or opaque screen of same materials approved for future building
elevations, complying with requirements of Zoning Code Section 153.077: Refer to
Site/Landscaping Plan.

Storage and Equipment:

1) No materials, supplies, equipment or products shall be stored or permitted to remain on
any portion of the property outside of a permanent structure.

2) New mechanical equipment or other service structures shall be screened from public
view with materials harmonious with the building.

3) Existing on-site storage trailers are to be removed as part of the phase Il development.

Circulation:

1) There shall be one paved “curb cut” from the Property to Old Avery Road at the
southeast corner of the site for automobile/customer traffic.

2) Stage IV future site access may be coordinated with owner of adjacent private service
road directly to South of subject property.

03-023DP
Hilliards Furniture
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APPROVED TEXT

3) Applicant will work with the City of Dublin Zoning staff to provide access management to
east vehicular use area as part of phase |l development; refer to VI C) 4) above.

4) Due to unique nature of site at end of “Dead End" Old Avery Road, intent of Zoning Code
regarding screening of vehicle area from public right of way can be satisfied be installing
fencing and/or landscaping screening loading spaces and existing gravel surfaced area
from property and public/semi-public roadways to the south. Refer to Composite plan for
proposed loading area screening. Applicant will work with City of Dublin Zoning staff to
comply with perimeter landscaping requirements at east vehicular use area as part of
phase Il and phase !l development in-as-far as is practicable; refer to VI C) 4) above.
Stage IV new construction shall comply with perimeter landscaping requirements set forth
in Section 153.133 for property fronting on public right-of-way.

G) Lot Coverage: The proposed and future lot coverage shall be limited to 70%, to comply with

H)

J)

Zoning Section 153.071 (B)(4)(a).

Landscaping: The landscaping shall be as shown on the Composite Plan and shall comply
with code, subject to staff approval. Applicant will work with Dublin Zoning staff on landscape
screening during development plan process to comply with code in as far as is practicable.

1) Landscape buffer along north edge of property (along Route 33) shall comply with
requirements of Zoning Appendix A, Row 5.

2) Vehicular use screening requirements along east (front) will be determined in cooperation
with City of Dublin Zoning staff; refer to ltem VI C) 4) above.

3) Waest property line is already fully screened by adjacent property owner, satisfying
Section 153.130 intent. Phase Il vehicular use screening along west property line shall
meet zoning code requirements or landscape easement shall be arranged with adjoining
property owner.

4) South property line coincides with overhead utility lines, making planting of Group A or B
trees every 40 ft as required by Appendix B row 2 a maintenance and safety concern.
Phase Il and phase Il proposal is to use small ornamental Group C trees in lieu of Group
A or B trees; vehicular use screening requirement for 3.5 ft average height continuous
fence, wall, planting, hedge, earth mound shall apply.

5) Interior parking lot landscaping shall comply with Section 153.133 B Interior Landscaping.

6) Existing trees to be removed from site consist only of those growing around and through
(2) abandoned semi trailers along south edge of site, to be removed for aesthetic and
circulation purposes for phase 1.

Signage:

1) The existing signage on existing building shall be allowed to remain. Any new signage
and graphics (not proposed at this time) shall comply with the Dublin Signage code
contained in the Zoning Code at time of proposed addition/improvement.

2) No new signage is proposed, with exception of ADA required parking space identification,
business identification and hours of operation on storefront doors.

3) Any future signage not building mounted shall be ground monument type, with design to
be approved by the Dublin Planning Commission. Any ground monument sign shall be
maximum 6-ft. height above adjacent grade, with maximum signage area of 50-sq. ft.,
and otherwise conform to requirements of Dublin Signage Code. Monument sign base
material shall match building fagade materials.

Lighting: For the current proposal lighting shall be limited to walkway accent lighting, not
exceeding three feet in height, and parking lot security lighting, meeting requirements of
Dublin Zoning Code Section 153.206, and City of Dublin Exterior Lighting Guidelines dated
October 22, 1993, providing average ¥z foot candle at parking lot surface. Additional parking
lot lighting, also meeting requirements of Dublin Zoning Code and Exterior Lighting
Guidelines, shall be provided in conjunction with Phase Il parking. Maximum height of any
freestanding light poles shall be 20™-0" to top of fixture from surrounding grade. Pole
mounted luminaire fixture manufacturer and model shall match fixtures used on adjacent

03-023DP
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K)

L)

M)

N)

APPROVED TEXT

Avery Road overpass, “Architype” outdoor cutoff luminaires as manufactured by KIM lighting,
or similar non-conflicting fixtures if “Architype” luminaires are no longer available at time of
development.

Fencing: No fencing is proposed. Any future fencing shall meet requirements of Dublin
Zoning Code.

Architecture treatment (Phase I 1I, il); The existing building materials are to remain, with
building siding, roofing finished surfaces being ribbed pre-finished metal panels. Proposed
addition is to be compatible with existing construction, with metal wall siding, roofing, and with
accent material to be stone veneer/cultured stone to match adjacent Avery Bridge
construction, with additional accents and architectural detailing to be designed during
development plan process. :

1) Building addition shall not exceed height of existing building. Building addition width
will be narrower than existing building, to comply with setback requirements and to
provide outdoor break area.

2) Building addition shape, roof shape, construction shall be compatible with existing
building.

Architecture treatment (Phase [V): Any future construction involving full or partial removal of
existing structure and construction of new structure, or replacement of existing fagade/roofing
materials with different new materials shall be limited to the following materials.

1) Building exterior wall materials shall be brick veneer, stone veneer, or simulated stone
veneer, with stone and simulated stone to match adjacent Avery Road bridge material,
subject to Dublin Planning and Zoning Commission approval. Other allowed materials
are wood and cementitious siding. Painted steel shall be limited to windows, doors,
building trim, and structural details such as canopy/porch supports.

2) Visible building roofing shall be moderate to high sloped (greater than or equal to 4 rise
to 12 run) with roofing material to be wood shake, slate, simulated slate, dimensional
asphalt shingles, or traditional style (non-ribbed) standing seam metal (copper, terne,
or pre-finished steel/galvalume). Flat roofs may be used only for minor building
elements or roof sections completely concealed behind slope roof sections from all
sides.

3) The palette of colors utilized will be earthtone and muted.

Other Issues/Concerns:

1) Existing building is served by on-site water (well) and on-site sewer systems. Phase lli
parking, which may be required by possible change of use, is dependant on extension
of and connection to City of Dublin sanitary sewer system. Any sanitary sewer facilities
for the Property will be approved by the Ohio EPA and other appropriate governmental
agencies prior to issuance of the occupancy permit for any new construction, including
Phase Il addition.

2) Owner shall comply with City of Dublin Storm Drainage requirements regarding any
proposed building additions and pavement.

3) In the event the existing structure is damaged by fire or other catastrophe not the
intentional act of the owner, it may be re-built on the existing footprint so long as the
repairs or reconstruction basically replicate the exterior of the existing structure. Any
major changes, other than those required to meet building codes then in effect, shall
require a new development plan. The City of Dublin Zoning Commission shall
determine if changes can be classified as major.

02 - 0072 | (/0 I
Case number __Hilliards Furniture Signed gx.
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LETY ¢F DEBLIN

Division of Planning
5800 Shier-Rings Road
Dublin, Ohio 43016-1236

Phone/TDD: 614-410-4600
fax: 614-761-6566
Web Site: www.dublin.oh.us

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
RECORD OF ACTION

APRIL 11, 2002

The Planning and Zoning Commission took the following action at this meeting:

1.

Rezoning 02-007Z — Hilliards Furniture — 6319 Old Avery Road

Location: 1.765 acres located on the west side of Old Avery Road at its northern
terminus, immediately south of US 33.

Existing Zoning: GI, General Industrial District.

Request: Review and approval of a rezoning to PCD, Planned Commerce District under
the provisions of Section 153.058.

Proposed Use: A 5,280 square foot addition to an existing 11,558 square foot furniture
store and future large goods retail, office, and personal service development.

Applicant: James R. McKitrick, P.O. Box 96, Dublin, Ohio 43017, represented by Jack
D. Walters, Jack D. Walters and Associates, Inc., 7265 Industrial Parkway, Plain Gity,
Ohio 43064. ’

Staff Contact: Mary H. Newcomb, Senior Planner.

MOTION: To approve this rezoning application because it eliminates most objectionable
industrial uses, corrects a number of non-conformities at the site, and provides an appropriate
transitional land use, with eight conditions:

1) That the text be revised to incorporate comments in this staff report prior to the
scheduling of the public hearing at City Council;

2) That preliminary stormwater management calculations be submitted with the
construction of the 5,280 square foot addition (Phase II development), subject to staff
approval;

3) That the existing gravel lot be hard surfaced with the construction of the 5,280 square
foot addition (Phase 1I development);

4) That the site be connected to the City water system with Phase II development;

5) That the applicant work with staff to provide screening of the east side of the parking
lot and access management in the eastern parking lot as part of the development plan;

6) That all dumpsters and existing mechanical units be screened to Code;

7) That landscaping comply with Code, subject to staff approval; and
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
RECORD OF ACTION

APRIL 11, 2002

1. Rezoning 02-007Z — Hilliards Furniture — 6319 Old Avery Road (Continued)
8) That the text be revised to require the removal of the truck trailers in Phase II.

* Jack D. Walters agreed to the above conditions.

VOTE: 5-0.

RESULT: This rezoning application was approved. It will be forwarded to City Council with a
. positive recommendation.

STAFF CERTIFICATION

~
Ovliaa YN (U0
" Barbara M. Clarke
Director of Planning
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Dublin Planning and Zoning Commission
Minutes — April 11, 2002

1. Rezoning 02-007Z — Hilliards Furniture — 6319 Old Avery Road

Mary Newcomb said this is a request to rezone Hilliard’s Furniture from GI, General Industrial
District to PCD, Planned Commerce District. It has been in operation for nearly 50 years, and it
was annexed into Dublin in 1965, predating many of Dublin’s development regulations. Itisa
non-conforming retail use in an industrial zone. The applicant would like to expand the
business, and this requires rezoning it to a retail zone. Under the PCD, the proposed addition and
site changes will require Commission approval prior to construction. She showed several slides.

The 1.76-acre site is located at the southwest corner of US 33 and the terminus of Old Avery
Road, abutting several industrial uses. The sanitary sewer service is not yet available to the site.
The store is an 11,000 square foot white metal building with two wall signs. She noted a sign
was recently repaired, and Condition 8 can be deleted. The parking area is gravel and will
remain. Staff requests that the two dumpsters be relocated to the rear of the site and screened.

Ms. Newcomb said a 5,280 square foot addition is proposed on the west side of the store. Itis to
be constructed of light metal with cultured stone details, to match the new bridge. She said staff
would like to more detailing on the building because it has few windows. A leach field for
sanitary disposal is located in the expansion area. When the building is expanded, the on-site
system will require approval of Franklin County Board of Health and the Ohio EPA.

Ms. Newcomb said no new signs are requested, and a new ground sign is limited to six feet and
height. The development text refers to four development phases. In the first phase, the site is
rezoned so it will be a conforming use, maintaining the gravel parking lot without hooking into
the sanitary sewer. It includes landscape buffering along US 33. Phase 2 is the 5,280 square
foot addition for the furniture use or a similar low traffic retail use and redoing the parking in
asphalt. This requires full landscape Code compliance. Phase 3 includes adding more paved
parking and would allow conditional uses, subject to Commission approval, listed in the
development text. These include more intense retail uses and some light industrial uses.

Ms. Newcomb said the new construction will meet the 50-foot setback requirement along US 33.
The existing building has a 35-foot setback along there and is legally non-conforming. The
maximum lot coverage will be 70 percent of the site. Any future lighting will need to meet the
Dublin Exterior Lighting Guidelines, but none is currently proposed.

Ms. Newcomb said Phase 4 would be the total redevelopment of the site which requires a
different material palette, including brick and stone.

She said a total fire suppression system or construction of a two-hour firewall may be required
by the expansion. It would require extension and connection to the City water system. New
construction must meet Dublin’s stormwater management requirements. A detention area is
shown along US 33, but the calculations will be submitted when the addition is built.
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Dublin Planning and Zoning Commission
Minutes — April 11, 2002
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She said this is commonly referred to as a “down-zoning.” This Planned Commerce District will

eliminate a lot of the objectionable uses that are now permitted under the GI District. Ms.

Newcomb said staff recommends approval of this rezoning, with seven conditions:

1) That the text be revised to incorporate comments in this staff report prior to the scheduling of
the public hearing at City Council;

2) That preliminary stormwater management calculations be submitted with the construction of
the 5,280 square foot addition (Phase II development), subject to staff approval;

3) That the existing gravel lot be hard surfaced with the construction of the 5,280 square foot
addition (Phase II development);

4) That the site be connected to the City water system with Phase II development;

5) That the applicant work with staff to provide screening of the east side of the parking lot and
provide access management in the eastern parking lot as part of the development plan;

6) That all dumpsters and existing mechanical units be screened to Code;

7) That landscaping comply with Code, subject to staff approval.

Jack Walters, architect representing the applicant, agreed with the conditions listed above, except
Condition 3. He said the east elevation could not be seen except from Old Avery Road. Itis
practically hidden and only the building roof can be seen from new Avery Road. The east
entrance was for truck delivery and needs a turnaround. Trucks would destroy any asphalt.

Mindy Kundtz, owner, said they were so well hidden, that often they get calls inquiring about
their location. She said the additional landscaping requested will really hide the building.

Mr. Sprague said they appreciated Ms. Newcomb’s explanation of the phasing and asked when
the parking lot would be hard-surfaced. Ms. Newcomb said during Phase 2; 27 parking spaces
would be added on the west and south side of the addition, and they would keep the existing
gravel parking lot. She said in Phase 3, if the building is converted to a different permitted use, it
would trigger 46 more parking spaces, totaling 73 spaces. When this existing use gets expanded
(Phase 2), the existing parking lot be hard surfaced as required by Code.

Mr. Zimmerman asked about removing the truck trailers and surrounding vegetation. Ms.
Newcomb said the development text says there will be no outside storage of equipment. She
said she expected that the trailers would be removed at the latest, when the building was
expanded and parking would be added in that area. Mr. Sprague suggested that it be Condition 8.

Mr. Messineo asked if the existing gravel lot is for truck loading, and for what size trucks. Mr.
Walters said small semi-trucks deliver a few pieces of furniture at a time. The area is not for
furniture storage or long term trailer parking. The trucks do not stay overnight. He said Phase 2
eliminates the two existing storage trailers, even though they are not mentioned in the text.

M. Ritchie said that he found the turnaround problematic from a traffic access standpoint. It
was very cumbersome. He asked if any creative solutions to that problem had been explored or
had shared access with the concrete plant been explored.

Mr. Walters said Jim McKitrick (co-owner) had talked to the concrete plant owner.

Mr. Gerber asked what is being considered tonight. Ms. Newcomb said the PCD rezoning, or the
composite plan and development text. The Commission is to make a recommendation on the

03-023DP
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rezoning to City Council. If Council approves it, the detailed plans, such as landscape,
architecture, stormwater, grading and lighting plans, come in through the development plan. She
said the gravel parking and access into the site might be reviewed later. The staff report requests
looking at ways to improve circulation and provide greenspace between the existing area and the
pavement. In a future Phase 3 or 4 they would look getting access off the private drive.

Mr. Gerber asked about timeframes for each phase. Ms. Newcomb said there are none.

Mr. Sprague asked if there were plans currently to extend a sewer to this site. Ms. Newcomb
said the Code now requires an owner to tie into the existing sanitary sewer if it is within 100 feet
of the site. She said this site is farther away than that, and the City has no plans to extend it. Mr.
Sprague asked if the leach field inspection indicated a problem, was it possible to seek an
extension of that sewerline. Ms. Newcomb said if the Franklin County Board of Health and
Ohio EPA could not approve an on-site system, it may have to be considered.

Mr. Zimmerman suggested adding a Condition 8: That the text be amended to require the
trailers and trees around them to be removed in Phase 2.

Mr. Messineo said he agreed with the staff report that this was appropriate for this area. He said
he would like the phasing not to be extended over 20 years, but limited to five to eight years.

Ms. Kundiz said in 2003, the company will be 50 years old, and she would like to have this
completed by then. Their access was taken when the freeway was constructed.

Mr. Ritchie said he found this consistent with the zoning ordinance and the Community Plan.

Mr. Zimmerman made the motion for approval To approve this rezoning application because it

limits most objectionable industrial uses, corrects a number of non-conformities at the site,

including paving the existing gravel lot, and provides an appropriate transitional land use with

eight conditions:

1) That the text be revised to incorporate comments in this staff report prior to the scheduling of
the public hearing at City Council;

2) That preliminary stormwater management calculations be submitted with the construction of
the 5,280 square foot addition (Phase II development), subject to staff approval;

3) That the existing gravel lot be hard surfaced with the construction of the 5,280 square foot
addition (Phase II development);

4) That the site be connected to the City water system with Phase II development;

5) That the applicant work with staff to provide screening of the east side of the parking lot and
provide access management in the eastern parking lot as part of the development plan;

6) That all dumpsters and existing mechanical units be screened to Code;

7) That landscaping comply with Code, subject to staff approval; and

8) That the text be revised to include the removal of the truck trailers in Phase II.

Mr. Walters agreed to these conditions. Mr. Messineo seconded the motion, and the vote was as
follows: Mr. Ritchie, yes; Mr. Gerber, yes; Mr. Sprague, yes; Mr. Messineo, yes; and Mr.
Zimmerman, yes. (Approved 5-0.)

Mr. Sprague said the Commission appreciated Ms. Kundz’s patience and wished her luck.
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SECOND READING/PUBLIC HEARING - ORDINANCES
_* Ordinance 29-02 - An Ordinance Providing for a Change in Zoning for Approximately 1.765
Acres Located on the Southwest Corner of US 33 and Old Avery Road, from GI, General
Industrial District, to: PCD, Planned Commerce District. (Case No. 02-007Z - Hilliards
Furniture - 6319 Old Avery Road. (Applicant: Jack D. Walters, 7265 Industrial Parkway, Plain
City, OH 43064, representing owner James R. McKitrick, P.O. Box 96, Dublin, OH 43017.)
Ms. Clarke stated that the land has been zoned GI, General Industrial District, since it was
annexed in the 1960’s. The 11,000 square foot building has been there approximately 50 years.
There have been several discussions with the landowner over the years regarding the potential for
expansion. Because a furniture store is not a permissible use in a GI zone, it is essential to rezone
the property to allow an expansion. The text for the rezoning to PCD sets a four-step process for
future approval. Phase 1 construction is to leave the building as is; Phase 2 would be to add a
5,000 square foot addition on the west side of the building; Phase 3 is to revise it to a different !
] use; and Phase 4 is a complete redevelopment of the site. Ms. Clarke showed slides of the site. !
| She noted that the site is not on public water or sewer. The Planning Commission unanimously
‘ recommended the application for approval with eight conditions as reflected in the P&Z Record of

Action dated April 11, 2002.
Ms. Salay inquired if the text was revised sufficiently to conform to the conditions. !
Ms. Clarke stated that it was reviewed by Ms. Newcomb, who determined that it met the \

' conditions. ‘
\ Ms. Salay inquired about the parameters for conditional uses. What level of discretion will the !
‘ Planning Commission have on proposed uses? - |

Mr. Smith responded that the Commission would have considerable, legally defensible, discretion I
to disapprove certain conditional uses.

Ms. Clarke stated that in this case, the only permitted uses are furniture, large appliance store, a -
variety of offices, and personal services. That is due primarily to the fact that in comparison to
the size of the building, there is very little parking. Other more intensive uses are listed as i
conditional uses and would require approval by P&Z. \
Ms. Salay stated that in Phase IV of the text, ltem M - Architecture Treatment, the first point b
refers to the permissible materials and includes prefinished aluminum. Her understanding was that |
the City was moving away from that material. The text indicates that the present building would ;
be replaced with new construction in Phase IV, in which case, it would be necessary to then
eliminate the use of aluminum as a finishing material. ‘

Mr. Smith responded that Council has the authority to amend the conditions. However, it would :
be necessary to verify with the applicant that they will accept that condition for Phase 4.

Ms. Clarke consulted with the applicant, who was present, and then reported to Council that the
applicant has no issue with that alteration. The McKitrick family has owned the business for many
years and plans to continue the current use. Therefore, changing the materials for future uses in a
Phase 4, which they do not anticipate occurring, would not an issue for them.

. . . . . - ‘
Ms. Salay responded that the rezoning text would run with the land, so clarification is important. \
Ms. Salay moved to amend the text in paragraph M-1, to eliminate the words “and prefinished ]
aluminum,” to read, “...other allowed material is wood.”
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Held

M. Reiner seconded the motion.
Vote on the motion: Mr. Kranstuber, yes; Mr. Reiner, yes; Mayor McCash, yes; Ms. Salay,
yes; Mrs. Boring, yes; Mr. Lecklider, yes.

Ms. Salay stated that the staff report also indicated a need for a fire wall and/or suppression
system, and the text was to be revised to incorporate the comments of the staff report.

Mayor McCash stated that he would object to that being made part of the text. Fire walls and
suppressions systems are building code issues. The rezoning text deals with land use issues.
Ms. Salay concurred.

Mr. Lecklider inquired about the permitted use of large appliances. Would that permit something
such as an H.H. Gregg store, or would that be eliminated due to inadequate parking?

Ms. Clarke stated that it would be a permitted use.

Ms. Salay inquired if the new signage meets current Code.

Ms. Clarke responded that the signage in Phase 11 would meet Code.

Mr. Lecklider stated that he recalls a case with conditional uses wherein the Planning Commission
had limited discretion.

Ms. Salay stated that the difficulty was not with the discretion but was related to the record not
being clear.

Ms. Salay inquired if cementitious siding should be added to the list of permissible finishing
materials.

Ms. Clarke responded that the applicant would be directed to work within the list of potential
siding materials. 1If the desire is to allow the applicant to consider that material, it should be added
to the list.

Ms. Salay moved to amend the list of siding materials to include “cementitious siding.”

Mrs. Boring seconded the motion.

Vote on the motion: Mr. Kranstuber, yes; Mr. Reiner, yes; Mayor McCash, yes; Mrs. Boring,
yes; Ms. Salay, yes; Mr. Lecklider, yes.

Vote on the Ordinance: Ms. Salay, yes; Mr. Lecklider, yes; Mayor McCash, yes; Mr.
Kranstuber, yes; Mr. Reiner, yes; Mrs. Boring, yes.

Mr. Lecklider acknowledged Ms. Kundtz’s perseverance and cooperation throughout the rezoning
process.
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